FORM 170-1619A Expires 0010/99 OMB 0651 0027

10-29-1999



101184309

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

93 OCT 26 AM 10: 00

RECOI	ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
	PATENTS ONLY
	emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other
Corrective Document    X   Reel #   010109   Frame #   0563	U.S. Government  (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Wahl, Thomas	01111999
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party   Buhren, Volker	Month Day Year
	01141999
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) OSTEO AG	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) Bohnackerweg 1	of a domestic representative is attached.
	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Selzach	Switzerland CH-2545
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country Zip Code
•	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
29/1999 DNGUYEN 90000011 121095 09180991	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
HC:581 A0.00 CH	
David and the state of the stat	ad to sucress approximately 20 minutes per Court Sheet to be recorded including time for reviewing the document and

Public burder(reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the deta needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Are	ea Code and relephone Numbe	<b>f</b> 908 654 5000
Name	Lerner, David, Littenbo	erg, Krumholz & Mentl	) lik, LLP
Address (line 1)	600 South Avenue West		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	Westfield, NJ 07090		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages o including any attachments.	f the attached conveyance doc	ument # 3
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(		r if additional numbers attached
	ne Patent Application Number or the Patent I ent Application Number(s)		ers for the same property). ent Number(s)
09180991			
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Appl t named executing inventor.	ication, enter the date the patent applic	cation was Month Day Year
	eration Treaty (PCT)		
	r PCT application number PCT	PCT	PCT
	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number PCT not been assigned.	PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the total nur	mber of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Pro	operties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Deposit A		Deposit Account 🗴	
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if additional f Deposit	ees can be charged to the account.) t Account Number:	# 12-1095
	Authori	zation to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement ar	nd Signature		
attache	best of my knowledge and belief, the copy is a true copy of the original deduction.	• •	
Keith E.		utit. Theman	10/22/99
Name (	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010336 FRAME: 0246 RECO FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

101101132

EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Thomas Wahl		
Volker Bürhen	Name: OSTEO AG	
7-21-99	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Bohnackerweg 1	
	CH-2545 Selzach	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: State: Zip:	
Other	Country: Switzerland	
Execution Date: January 11, 1999 and January 14, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/180,991		
Additional numbers attac	hed? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Keith E. Gilman	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,	☐ Enclosed	
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Deposit account number:	
City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090	12-1095	
CHV: WESTIER STATE: INJ ZIP: U7090	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit according to the company of the copy of this page if paying by deposit according to the copy of this page if paying by deposit according to the copy of this page.	
Chy content		
DO NOT USE 7	THIS SPACE	
	THIS SPACE	
DO NOT USE To statement and signature.		

Attention: Assignments

**RECORDED: 10/26/1999** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Thomas WAHL, of Römerweg 2, CH-2543 Lengnau, Switzerland and Volker BÜHREN, of Hagener Strasse 11, D-82418 Murnau, Germany, as assignors, have invented improvements in

## MODULAR INTRAMEDULLARY NAIL

WODULAR INTRAWIEDULLART NAIL
for which an Application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by me on even date herewith.
for which U.S. Application Serial No for Letters Patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
_X _ for which an International Application was filed on <u>March 19, 1998</u> as <u>PCT/IB98/00406</u> , designating the United States.
AND WHEREAS, <b>OSTEO AG</b> , a corporation of Switzerland, having a place of business at Bohnackerweg 1, CH-2545 Selzach, Switzerland, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good ar valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we as assignors hereby sel assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letter Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applie for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for themselves and their legal representatives, heirs an assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver a divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvement and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or it representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.
And we do hereby authorize our attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date an serial number of said application when known.
Date Thomas WAHL
14.11. 97  Date  Witness  Volker BÜHREN
Witness Volker BUHREN

PATENT REEL: 010336 FRAME: 0248